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DECISION 2590-A - PECB 

ORDER CLOSING CASE 

These proceedings were initiated by a representation petition 

filed on September 23, 1986. A representation election was 

conducted by the Commission on December 22, 1986. An interim 

certification was issued on December 30, 1986, designating the 

petitioner as exclusive bargaining representative for a bargain­

ing unit described as: 

All regular full-time employees of Douglas County 
Public Works Department in the maintenance technician, 
leadman, engineering technician, and secretarial job 
classifications; excluding the director, deputy 
director, road engineer, confidential employees, super­
visors and all other employees of the employer. 

Douglas County, Decision 2590 (PECB, 1986). 

At the time the interim certification was issued, the employer 

and the petitioner disagreed as to the bargaining unit placement 

of two employees holding titles of "Secretary/Receptionist" and 

"Assistant Office Manager/Bookkeeper". During the course of 

ensuing correspondence, the parties stipulated, in writing, to 

the exclusion of the secretary/receptionist from the bargaining 

unit. Indicating that the assistant office manager/bookkeeper 
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position was to be re-titled as "Assistant Office Manager" and 

given new responsibilities, the parties reported to the Hearing 

Officer that there was no longer any dispute about that position. 

On May 27, 1987, the Executive Director issued a letter to the 

parties, detailing the then-current information and informing the 

parties that, unless good cause was shown on or before June 11, 

1987, the issues reserved for further proceedings would be deemed 

resolved on the basis of the parties filed or reported stipula­

tions, and the case would be closed. The parties have not filed 

any additional documents, nor have they requested an extension of 

time for the filing of their responses. The matter thus appears 

to be resolved. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is 

ORDERED 

1. The certification of bargaining representative issued in 

Douglas County, Decision 2590 (PECB,1986) shall stand as the 

final certification in the above-captioned matter. 

2. The above-captioned case is closed. 

DATED at Olympia, Washington, this 22nd day of June, 1987. 

COMMISSION 

MARVIN L. SCHURKE, Executive Director 


